

No. 14-1006

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SARA JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN, ARIZONA
ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL JUSTICE, ARKANSAS
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR CRIMINAL
JUSTICE, AND SEVENTEEN OTHER DEFENDER
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

BRADLEY R. HALL
CHRISTOPHER M. SMITH
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
ATTORNEYS OF MICHIGAN
Penobscot Bldg, Suite 3300
645 Griswold
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 256-9833
HallB@mimaacs.org

JON M. TALOTTA
Counsel of Record
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Park Place II Ninth Floor
7930 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, Virginia 22102-3302
(703) 610-6100
jon.talotta@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional counsel and amici listed on inside cover]

MITCHELL E. ZAMOFF
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 1225
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 402-3030

KATHRYN L. MARSHALL
YURI FUCHS
ELIZABETH C. LOCKWOOD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Counsel for Amici Curiae

DAVID J. EUCHNER
Chair, Amicus/Rules
Committee
ARIZONA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
33 N. Stone Ave., 21st Floor
Tucson, AZ 85701
(520) 724-6800

TONY PIRANI
President
ARKANSAS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
P.O. Box 307
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
(501) 412-8992

JOHN T. PHILIPSBORN
Amicus Committee Chair
CALIFORNIA ATTORNEYS FOR
CRIMINAL JUSTICE
Law Offices of
John T. Philipsborn
507 Polk Street, Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 771-3801

KEVIN J. O'CONNELL
Executive Director
DELAWARE ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
820 N. French Street,
Suite 300
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-5144

JENIFER WICKS
President
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
400 7th Street N.W.,
Suite 202
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 393-3004

SALEEM D. DENNIS
President
GEORGIA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
P.O. Box 29653
Atlanta, GA 30345
(404) 248-1777

THOMAS J. MCCABE
Chair, Amicus Committee
IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
P.O. Box 2047
Boise, ID 83701
(208) 343-1000

DANIEL E. MONNAT
Amicus Chair
KANSAS ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
Monnat & Spurrier, Chtd.
Olive W. Garvey Building
200 West Douglas, Suite 830
Wichita, KS 67202
(316) 264-2800

KEVIN CURRAN
President
MISSOURI ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE IMPOSITION OF RESTITUTION BASED ON JUDICIAL FACTFINDING IS PERVASIVE AT THE STATE LEVEL.	6
II. THE PROCESS BY WHICH RESTITUTION IS IMPOSED BY THE STATES VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT.....	9
III. THE STATES NEED THIS COURT'S GUIDANCE.	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	19
<i>Benton v. State</i> , 711 A.2d 792 (Del. 1998).....	18
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	9
<i>Cabla v. State</i> , 6 S.W.3d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Casanova</i> , 843 N.E.2d 699 (Mass. App. Ct. 2006)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Darling</i> , 58 Pa. D. & C.4th 378 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. 2002)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Steadman</i> , 411 S.W.3d 717 (Ky. 2013).....	18
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	9
<i>Eichelberger v. State</i> , 916 S.W.2d 109 (1996)	15
<i>Goff v. State</i> , 875 A.2d 132 (Md. 2005).....	15
<i>Grey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 769 A.2d 891 (Md. 2001).....	17
<i>Hardy v. United States</i> , 578 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1990).....	15, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 413 S.E.2d 439 (Ga. 1992)	15, 17
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	19
<i>In re State ex rel. T.L.B.</i> , 218 P.3d 534 (Okla. Civ. App. 2009)	18
<i>Jolly v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 986 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996)	15
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	19
<i>Keller v. State</i> , 723 P.2d 1244 (Wyo. 1986)	16
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	12
<i>McCullough v. Commonwealth</i> , 568 S.E.2d 449 (Va. Ct. App. 2002).....	18
<i>McDaniel v. State</i> , 45 A.3d 916 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2012).....	17
<i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 173 P.3d 430 (Alaska Ct. App. 2007).....	16
<i>Pearson v. State</i> , 883 N.E.2d 770 (Ind. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>People v. Brigner</i> , 978 P.2d 163 (Colo. App. 1999).....	15
<i>People v. Hall-Wilson</i> , 505 N.E.2d 584 (N.Y. 1987)	17
<i>People v. Harvest</i> , 101 Cal. Rptr. 2d 135 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000)	18
<i>People v. Lowe</i> , 606 N.E.2d 1167 (Ill. 1992).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Matzke</i> , 842 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013).....	11
<i>People v. McKinley</i> , No. 2011-002060, 2013 WL 2120278 (Mich. Ct. App. May 16, 2013)	14
<i>People v. Shepard</i> , 989 P.2d 183 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999).....	17
<i>Renfro v. State</i> , 785 P.2d 491 (Wyo. 1990)	16
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 990 N.E.2d 517 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)	14
<i>Spivey v. State</i> , 531 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1988)	15, 17
<i>State v. Bohannon</i> , 996 A.2d 196 (Vt. 2010)	18
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 166 P.3d 480 (N.M. Ct. App. 2007).....	15
<i>State v. Cottrell</i> , 271 P.3d 1243 (Idaho Ct. App. 2012).....	18
<i>State v. Clapper</i> , 732 N.W.2d 657 (Neb. 2007)	15
<i>State v. Dillon</i> , 637 P.2d 602 (Or. 1981)	17
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 992 P.2d 995 (Utah Ct. App. 1999).....	16
<i>State v. Duncan</i> , 738 So. 2d 706 (La. Ct. App. 1999).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Easter</i> , 398 S.E.2d 619 (N.C. Ct. App. 1990)	18
<i>State v. Field</i> , 116 P.3d 813 (Mont. 2005).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Fowlkes</i> , 930 A.2d 644 (Conn. 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Gaylord</i> , 890 P.2d 1167 (Haw. 1995).....	18
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 785 P.2d 1235 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1989).....	18
<i>State v. Huff</i> , 336 P.3d 897 (Kan. Ct. App. 2014).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000).....	15
<i>State v. Kinneman</i> , 119 P.3d 350 (Wash. 2005)	8, 16
<i>State v. Kisor</i> , 844 P.2d 1038 (Wash. Ct. App. 1993).....	11
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 214 P.3d 409 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>State v. Paladino</i> , 497 A.2d 562 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1985)	18
<i>State v. Poach</i> , No. 2006AP2271-CR, 2007 WL 115996, (Wis. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 340 P.3d 703 (Or. Ct. App. 2014).....	15
<i>State v. Short</i> , 350 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1986)	16
<i>State v. Traudt</i> , No. W2/88-0476A, 1995 WL 941400 (R.I. Super. Ct. Feb. 24, 1995)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. White</i> , No. W2003-00751-CCA-R3-DC, 2004 WL 2326708 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2004)	8, 16
<i>United Bldg. Ctrs. v. Ochs</i> , 781 N.W.2d 79 (S.D. 2010).....	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) (Scalia, J., dissenting)	10
<i>United States v. Elson</i> , 577 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. George</i> , 403 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Leahy</i> , 438 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Montgomery</i> , 384 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 144 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 303 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>United States v. Rezaq</i> , 134 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>United States v. Siegel</i> , 153 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 113 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 128 F.3d 1239 (8th Cir. 1997).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Weir v. State</i> , 278 S.W.3d 364 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 24	6
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1	6
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 28	6
ILL. CONST. art. I, § 8.....	6
LA. CONST. art. I, § 25.....	6
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 24	6
MO. CONST. art. I, § 32	6
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 37.....	6
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 24	6
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 34.....	6
OR. CONST. art. I, § 42	6
R.I. CONST. art. I, § 23.....	6
S.C. CONST. art. I, § 24.....	6
TENN. CONST. art. I, § 35.....	6
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 30.....	6
WIS. CONST. art. I, § 9(m)	6
STATUTES	
ALASKA STAT. § 12.55.045(a)(2).....	7
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 53a-28(c).....	7
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 775.089(1)(a)	6
IND. CODE § 35-50-5-3(a)	7
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 780.766	6, 7, 12, 13
NEB. REV. STAT. § 29-2281.....	8
NEV. REV. STAT. § 176.033.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-20-116(a).....	8
TENN. CODE ANN § 40-35-304.....	8
W. VA. CODE ANN. § 61-11A-5(d).....	7
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 973.20(1r).....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Civil Liberties Union, <i>In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons</i> (Oct. 2010).....	12, 13
Beth A. Colgan, <i>Reviving the Excess Fines Clause</i> , 102 CAL. L. REV. 277 (2014).....	13
Cortney E. Lollar, <i>What Is Criminal Restitution?</i> , 100 IOWA L. REV. 93 (2014)5, 11, 12	
Daniel McGillis, <i>Crime Victim Restitution: An Analysis of Approaches</i> , Nat’l Inst. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 1986)	10
Father Dismas Clark, S.J., <i>A Priest to ‘Ex-Cons’</i> , THE ROTARIAN, Aug. 1962.....	10
Jennifer S. Granick, <i>Faking It: Calculating Loss in Computer Crime Sentencing</i> , 2 I/S: J. L. & POL’Y INFO SOC’Y 207 (2006).....	10
Judge William M. Acker, Jr., <i>The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act is Unconstitutional. Will the Courts Say So After Southern Union v. United States</i> , 64 ALA. L. REV. 803 (2013)	9
<i>Michigan: The Debtor Prison State</i> , DEMOCRACY TREE (Sept. 22, 2013), http://www.democracy-tree.com/michigan-debtor-prison-state/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Robert A. Mikos, *Accuracy in Criminal Sanctions*, in RESEARCH HANDBOOK ON THE ECONOMICS OF CRIMINAL LAW 84 (Alon Harel & Keith N. Hylton eds., 2012)..... 10
